and better identify trends in our businesses.

To calculate foreign currency translation on a currency neutral basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting in currencies other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at
the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during the current year period). Similarly, transaction gains and losses on a
currency neutral basis are calculated using exchange rates from the comparable period of the prior year.

These currency neutral performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. The currency
neutral information presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts )

Three Months Ended September 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

 Goodwill
Impairment Charge (a)

Williamson-Dickie
Transaction Related

Expenses (b) Adjusted

Operating income $ 483,949 $ 104,651 $ 4,890 $ 593,490

Tax expense 74,316 6,133 1,555 82,004

Income from continuing operations 386,764 98,518 3,335 488,617

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (c) 0.97 0.25 0.01 1.23

Nine Months Ended September 2017
As Reported
under GAAP

 Goodwill
Impairment Charge (a)

Williamson-Dickie
Transaction Related

Expenses (b) Adjusted

Operating income $ 943,445 $ 104,651 $ 4,890 $ 1,052,986

Tax expense 161,753 6,133 1,555 169,441

Income from continuing operations 716,308 98,518 3,335 818,161

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (c) 1.77 0.24 0.01 2.02

(a) VF recognized goodwill impairment charges of $104.7 million related to the Nautica® reporting unit for the three and nine months ended September 2017. The tax expense adjustment of $6.1 million
represents the impact of non-deductible goodwill impairment on the interim tax rate calculation. Excluding the impairment charge, the tax rate for the quarter would have been 14.2%. The EPS impact was
calculated using 397,384 and 404,619 weighted average common shares for the three and nine months ended September 2017, respectively.

(b) VF recognized $4.9 million of transaction and deal related expenses associated with the acquisition of Williamson-Dickie during the three and nine months ended September 2017. The EPS impact was